

Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2239 of 1 October
2019 specifying details of the landing obligation for certain
demersal fisheries in North-Western waters for the period 2020-2021

Article 1	Implementation of the landing obligation
Article 2	Definitions
Article 3	Survivability exemption for Norway lobster
Article 4	Survivability exemption for common sole
Article 5	Survivability exemption for skates and rays
Article 6	Survivability exemption for plaice
Article 7	Survivability exemption for species caught in pots, traps and creels
Article 8	De minimis exemptions
Article 9	Specific technical measures in the Celtic Sea Protection Zone
Article 10	Specific technical measures in the Irish Sea
Article 11	Specific technical measures in the West of Scotland
Article 12	Repeal
Article 13	Entry into force
	Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2239. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (1) [OJ L 83, 25.3.2019, p. 1.](#)
- (2) [OJ L 198, 25.7.2019, p. 105.](#)
- (3) Regulation (EU) No 1380/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 11 December 2013 on the Common Fisheries Policy, amending Council Regulations (EC) No 1954/2003 and (EC) No 1224/2009 and repealing Council Regulations (EC) No 2371/2002 and (EC) No 639/2004 and Council Decision 2004/585/EC ([OJ L 354, 28.12.2013, p. 22](#)).
- (4) Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2018/2034 of 18 October 2018 establishing a discard plan for certain demersal fisheries in North-Western waters for the period 2019-2021 ([OJ L 327, 21.12.2018, p. 8](#)).
- (5) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (6) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (7) International Council for the Exploration of the Sea.
- (8) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/1099561/STECF+PLEN+15-02.pdf>
- (9) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/1099561/STECF+PLEN+15-02.pdf>
- (10) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2147402/STECF+PLEN+18-02.pdf>
- (11) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (12) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (13) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (14) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (15) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/1099561/STECF+PLEN+15-02.pdf>
- (16) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (17) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (18) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (19) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (20) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>
- (21) <https://stecf.jrc.ec.europa.eu/documents/43805/2537709/STECF+PLEN+19-02.pdf>

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/2239. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(2)(a)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(2)(b)
- Art. 2(7) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(3)(b)
- Art. 2(8) omitted by S.I. 2021/698 reg. 3(2)
- Art. 4(1) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(5)(b)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(5)(a)
- Art. 5(2) omitted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(3)
- Art. 6(2) omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 13(2)
- Art. 6(3) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(6)
- Art. 7(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(7)(b)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(7)(a)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(5)
- Art. 8(2) omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 13(3)(b)
- Art. 9 omitted by S.I. 2021/698 reg. 3(3)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(7)
- Art. 10(5) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(8)
- Art. 11(1) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(9)(a)
- Art. 11(2) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(9)(b)
- Art. 12 words omitted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(10)
- Art. 12 words substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(9)
- Art. 13 substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(11)
- Art. 13 and cross-heading substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(10)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Art. 1(1) Art. 1 renumbered as Art. 1(1) by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(2)(a)
- Art. 1(1) words inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(2)(b)(iii)
- Art. 1(2) inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(2)(c)
- Art. 2(2)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(3)(a)
- Art. 2(9) inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(3)(c)
- Art. 3(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(4)(a)
- Art. 3(c) omitted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(4)(a)
- Art. 3(ca) inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(4)(b)
- Art. 6(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(4)(a)
- Art. 6(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(4)(b)
- Art. 8(ca) inserted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(8)(b)
- Art. 8(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(6)(a)
- Art. 8(1)(c) omitted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(8)(a)
- Art. 8(1)(d)-(k) words omitted by 2020 c. 22 Sch. 11 para. 13(3)(a)
- Art. 8(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(6)(b)
- Art. 8(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(6)(c)
- Art. 8(1)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(6)(d)
- Art. 8(1)(g) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(8)(c)(i)
- Art. 8(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6(6)(e)
- Art. 8(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(8)(c)(ii)
- Art. 8(1)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9(8)(d)

- Art. 8(1)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6\(6\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(j) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 6\(6\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(l) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9\(8\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 8(1)(m) inserted by [S.I. 2021/1429 reg. 9\(8\)\(f\)](#)